
GH 

Decisioll No .. 
67371 

-----
BEFORE !HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S!ATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of TANNER MOTOR TOm~, LTD., ) 
a corporation, for autboritJ to it1erease , 
rates fer passegger fares for its ) 
services covered by Local Passenger ) 
Tariffs, California Public Util~t1es ) 
Commission Numoe:s 19 aod 20. ) 

--------------------------------) 

Application No. 44957 
(Filed November 21, 1962) 

W. A. IC,D:i.ght aJld c. Cliffo:r:d RiSl:gs) for the al'Pl1c811t. 
J.~ooert tJ. l{usselr and K. Doo ~a.l.pert, for the Depa.rtment 

of"PUSlle utiIities &1d Ti'o.=sportaton, City of Los 
Angeles, interested party. 

Elinore Charles and A. c. Por~er, for the Commission 
suEf. 

OPINION - ..... ------ ...... ~ 

The .:lpplical'lt here11l is e:1gaged in the tratlsportation of 

passengers i:.a sightseeing aDd other services in the Los Axlgeles .are:., 

utilizing 80 motor coaches and two Volkswagon Micro buses. Applicant 

requests ~ emergency c~der authorizing the applicant to increase its 

rates and fares for sights~eiXJg and racetrack service. It is ·alleged 

that operatiDg losses have increased greatly since the last rate 

relief received in 1958 aDd that bus operations are ~ot providing a 

reasoDab1c return. It is requested that all fares be raised to the 

level they were before the Federal TransportatiOD Tax was repealed 

OD November 16, 1962. 

Public bearings in this matter were held before Exami~er 

Fraser on July 9, 1963, in Sall FraXlciSco, aDd on October 10 and 11, 

1963, in Los Angeles. It was subudtted OZl the last mentioned date 

subject to the ~iling of a late-filed exhibit, which was received on 

October 22, 1963. 

The parties agreed ehat the 10 pereent Federal transporta­

tiOD tax was eliminated from bus fares oX) November 16, 1962, and 

that the applicant herein has continued to charge the rates which 

-1-



A. 44957 GR 

were applicablE: before the Federa.l tax ~1as c3llcelcd. 

The applieatio~ applies to a,pro~eely tw~ty-five sight­

seeing tours in addit1o~ to the applicant's racet:aek scr·r.Lce to 

Sa%lta Axlita, Eollywood~ l.os A1Em:itos, Pomona. aDd other ttaclts in the 

Los Axlgeles area. T.h~ tours ~e offered from September 16 to JUIl~ 14 

lmdcr a W:Cnecr-Sp:iog S':'Q.cdule (Exhibit l7) a:od f:om Jt.mc 15 to 

Sep~~cr 15, ucde: a Summer Sebed~le (Exh!b~t 18) ~d provide short 

trips to Holl~Aood movie studies and homes of the movie star3, tripe 

to Pasadella, Long Bea.ch~ Palm Springs, Sar.r~a BtlXbar.e, DisDeyland, 

KrJotts Berry Fa.r.:n, Marinela:od of the Pecific, San Diego, va:ious 

beaches and other points of interest down to the Mex:i.C3!1 border. 

r~e comptroller of the applicant, a certified public secouoe­

not, testified that the applicant is i~ desperate need cf a rate 

iDc=ease and 3S of JUDe 30, 1963, i~cludiDg the proposed inc:ease of 

10 percent, it had an operating loss of $l8,600, ~d that if the 

proposed rate increase we~e excluded the loss would be approximately 

$60,000. He stated the e~gineering report placed in evidence by the 

Commission staff reveals that the applicact suffered aD o~erat1~g 

loss of $39,026 for the twelve months ending December 31, 1962, ~th 

SD operating ratio of 101.9 percent (Exhibit 14, first columc on 

Page 15). 

The witness further testified that this application was 

filed in November of 1962 after a conference with Public Utilities 

Commission officials ixx Satt Fr3XJcisco. '!he representatives of the 

applica:ot~ who attetlded this conference, were advlscd that it was 

permissible for the applicaDt to charge the augmented fares provided 

aD application was immediately filed to show the need for increased 

revenue BlJd provided the extra mOtley was placed 1:0 a special fUlld 

UDtil the applicatioD was decided by the Commission. The witness 

testified that the applicant has made no attempt to conceal the 
4 

rates it has been forced to charge due to its desperate need for 

-2-



A. 44957 GH 

additioDal rcve~ue and that the additio~~l sum collected o~ eaCh rate, 

which is e~l to the former tax:. has been pla.ccd in a special fU1l0 

~lhich is ca:ried OD the books of the applicaDt. He stated that this 

fund is dcsi~ated 4S a ~ li~!liey to diff~re~tiatc it from the 

otb.er e!1erie·s. It was requested that the Coromiss1o:l iss~ an interim 

order a~proviDg the rAt~~ presene17 ~iaxged ~d authorizing them fr.om 

the date on which they were first chsxged by t.,"l.e 3pp1.ic3Dt. 

StaZf co~sel ~ce a motioD to dismiss the applieatio~ ~d 

requested :hat the COmmission issue aD i~terim decision ordering the 

applicant to eb..c.rge 1. ts Ulriff rates; to tnake 3D aecollXlti'Dg. to the 

Cotanission OD all mO:lies collected siDce November 15, 1962, :rod to 

hold any excess mODey collected i'!J a specia.l fUDd Ull~il further 

ord(!r of the Commission. 

A traDsportat10n enginee: testified for ehc Cocmission 

staff aDd introduced his report in ev:i.deDce as Exhibit No., 14. The 

wie.c~ss stated his report shows the applicant's estimated results 

of operation UDder its authorized esriff rates ~d UDder the proposed 

rates (which the applical1t is DOW charging. the public axld has re­

quested the Commission to authorize) for a twelve-month period ending, 

OD Ap:il 30, 1964. this estimate is based on a projection of the 

income aDd expenses noted iD the applicant's books for the last full 

year of operation, which termiDllted OD December 31> 1962. He further 

testified that the ~8es listed by the applicant for the year 1962 

were adjuseed OD the projection by increasing labor costs, prorae1ng 

supervisorial ~d administrative expense, since the ~pplic8Dt ~ages 

several busiDesses with the same personnel, adjusting the repairs 

ellery of the appl:teant to exel1.1,de tires arld maintenance I considering 

property rented by the applicant. from aD affiliate as property owned 

by the a.pplieatlt and by making certain other adjustme:ots to conform 

-3-



A.. 44957 GH 

with the methods of computing operating expenses .:md rate base used 

by tho Public Utilities Conmi'scion. 

!he ~taff computation o~ preseDt and propoGcd rcvecue as 

shown below iz Ulkell from page 6 of Exhibit 148 The applicaDt is 

DOW recci viDg the proposed re'l7cnue as it ha.s beet! charging th.e 

requ~$ted itlcreasc. '!b.e ~lil,~te operation is separated bccaesc 

it is UXlder oe jurisdiction elf the Interstate COtmIlerce Commiscion. 

:ACCl;. .. .. 
:No. .. . 
3211 
3212 
3Z10 
3211 
3210 
3900 

TANNER MOTOR TOURS .. LTD. 
Estimated Reve~uc EOr Year E~d;rD~A~4~1 30. 1964 

Ap'Olic.il,tion NO .. 4~i'57 

Title 

Sightseeing -
Race. Track 

I.os Angel;~s 
" 

Charter " Sightscc:LDg - San Diego 
Charter " " 
Other 

: hcsc:lt: Proposed 
: Revenue: Increase 

$1~051,100 $105,110 
114,950 11,500 
529,370 -
2-2,810 3,280 
29,330 -
25 2300 

$1~782,860 $119,890 

32l2A Caliente 25O
t
440 

$2,03~,300 $119,890 

: Pi'oposed : 
: Revenue : 

$1,156,210 
126,450 
529,370 
.36.090 
29~330 
25 7300 

$1,902,750 

250 .. 440. 
$2~153,19C 

!he staff's estimatec: results of operation for the .same 

projected period are giveIl as f·:>llows: 

,.4-



I 

Estinated Results of Operation Under Present and Pl'oposcd Fares 
FoI' the Year Ending AI-I'il 30, 196q -

t Present Fares 
Z Bk. Record I Total t I Tot.aI 
I Year End. : Cm."'Il.¢n I Caliento t t(}SS 

Prop-osed Fares t 
I total I a Total 

e • It OM t 12-31-62 I Carrier. Operatioo: caliente - -
t Cconon : Caliente I WSS 

Carrier 1000ration t Caliente I 

.~ 
"­
'" (0" 

~ 
• < 

Net Before Inc~e 
Taxes $08,925) 

In~me Taxes 100 
flet Incar.e $09,020) 

Operat.ing Ratio ~ 101.9 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return % 
(r:~u tlgtlre) 

$1'j2,860 $ 8,680 $1)~,l80 $253)960 $ 8,680 $24>,280 
17,890 (~30) 18,)20 76,600 610 77,990 

$124,910 $ 9,)10 $115,660 $175,)60 $ B,010 $16'1,290 

93.9 96.) 93-> 91.9 96.8 91.2 

$185,030 $lq)}400 $6~1)680 $185,080 $143,400 $6lt1,660 

15.9 6.) 18.0 22.3 >.6 26.1 

• 

, 
V'a 
I 



A. 44957 GH * 

The staff witness further tesclfied that the appli~t 

received its most receDt rate increase by Decision 57441, dated 

October 7~ 1958 (Application 39903), which found ~ operating ratio 

of 93.6 percent ~d a rate of ret~ of 15.6 percent to be reason­

able. He testified tha.t aD opera-tillS rati,o of approximately 93 

pereeDt has been held t~ be reasonable in other Comm1s$io~ decisions 

which. concern passenger carry-illg operations similar to that of the 

applic:a:ct. He sta.ted that this fact, plus the results of operation 

set forth i'O the eable Above, has prompted him to recotmllet)d that the 

request for itlcreased fares be deDied on the basis that the present 

fares axe adequate cd rcasollable. 

The app11c~t's vice president of operations testified 

as follows: he was employed by the appliea:c\t i'O 1961 as Bl3 automo-

~ ve c01Jllselor to improve i ts maintell~ce program and decrease its 

operatillg costs; he instituted a maillteDaDCe program in 1962 requir­

iug expensive major repairs which should haVI!~ beel) done in prior 

years, but were DOt; these repairs ~ although necess.a:ry, were tJot 

allowed by the Commission staff in its esti~~te of operatiDg expe1'lses~ 

which works a hardship on the apl>licant; t:hE: staff has allowed a 

total of $124,960 (accot:Ilt 4140, page 7 ~ Exhi',bit 14) for repairs eo 

revenue equipmeDt during the projected yeAr ~ding OD April 30~ 1964~ 

aDd $55,410 (aeeoUtlt 4150, page 7 ~ Exhibit 14:.1 for servicing revenue 

equipment; the applicant t s books show actual expet)ses for the first / 

fOlJr months of the projected yem: (May 1 to AlJ·gust 31, 1963) to be 

$114,500 on repairs agd $73,400 OD servieiDg; it is therefore obvious 

that the actual operating expenses theapplica~t will incur during 

t:b.e projected year will be far i:o excess of tht~ estimated toeal 

allowed by the Commission staff; appli~~t's records further ~ 
show that the projected future (1959) expense~ allowed by the staff 

in Applica.tioD No. 39903 (DeeisioJJ 57441 previously mentiotled)., 

-6-



e 
A. 44957 GH* 

decided iD 1958~ were inadequate ~d cODsiderab1y less thaD the actual 

expenses iDcurred duri~g 1959. 

The comptroller of the app1icoRXlt further testified .as 

follows: the staff has allotted $6S~780.9l as the cost to applicaDt 

for "structures, office a:od garage bui1diI:gs" (page 13 of Exhibit 14) 

in the staff computation of rate base, whereas the ap'plicant's books 

show an origirsal cost of $275,OGO; the staff allowed $500 for the 

purchase of franchise rights ~ although the applicaDt' s records show 

an expenditure of $20~OOO; certa:i.tl reVe%lue equipment used by the 

appliCa:Dt is Dot iD the staff report (Exhibit 14) aXld the applicant 

has set forth such equipmellt irs Exhibit 9~ appliea.tlt, i1') eomputing 

its rate base, took the staff's estimated ra.te base of $78~~050 aDO 

~de certain adjustmeDts thereto; the staff's estimate of $20,093.55 

for depreciated cost of structures,. office and garage buildings, was 

increased to $39,932; the staff's esttmate of $3,100 for materials 

;md supplie.s was increased to $22,434~ aDd applicant included the 

depreciated cost of certain equipment (Exhibit 9) Dot taken into eOD­

sideration by the staff in its report, in the amount of $93,476; 

applie~t arrived at a rate base of $917~729' £o~ its total CommoD 

carrier operations as show irs Exhibit 12. !his rate base, .as u&ed 

by the app1ie~t in Exhibit 13, is shown below to illustrate the· 

applieaDt's estimate of operating ratio· ~d rate of return at the 

presellt aDd proposed rates. 

-7-



A .. 44957 GH 

, 
ResultG After AEP1~~g Adj~=ecl Rate Base 

':to Ne't I'Ocomc As taeed Btz.-P. U. C. SttiIf" 
AAl)lication No. 9'5'") 

Net Itlcomc 
before Xmccs 

Less dcprec. on 
Assets Not ox: 
P.U.C. Report 

Net !~come before 
Taxes 

I~¢ome Taxes per 
P.~.C. Ratio 

Difference to U.S. 
Rates Charged 

Ne:: Illcome 

Ope=ating Ratio 

Rate Base 

Ra:e of Return 

Pr~sent Fa:cs P:oposed Far~s 
Total 
Less 
cal. 

1"01:.-'11 Total Total 
Common caliente less CommOD Cal. 
Car:ier Qpcration caliente Carrier O~. 

$142,e60 $8,680 $134,180 $253,960 $8,680 $24.5,280 

43 2544 43 2544 43i544 43~544 

$ 99,316 $8,680 $ 90,636 $210,416 $8,680 $201,736· 

21,750 1,900 19,850 76,213. 3,140 13,069 

24 z394 22613 21 1781 27:703 l z373 26 .. 334 

$ 53,272 $4,167 $ 49,005 $106,500 $4,167 $102,333 

97.4 98.3 97.3 95.1 97 .. 1 94.6 

917.~729 167,623 750,106 911,729 167,623 750,106 

5.8 2.5 6.5 11.6 2.5 13.6 

The represetltatives of the City of Los Angeles cross-~ned 

all witnesses but presented DO evidence. All of the parties made 

c10sitlS statements. '!he staff S1ld the City of los Azlgeles requested 

that the applieatiotl be de1'Jied. The applica.1'Jt stated that if 'the 

applicatiotl is denied the appliear.ae may continue to suffer such 

severe losses that it will be Decess~J to eliminate or to reduce 

considerable of its service to the public aDd if ~1is occurs a ~eeded 

public service will be affected, siDce the applicant is the oDly 

comp~ i~ Southern ca1ifor»ia organized to provide continuous sight­

seei'Og service. 

-8-



A. 44957 GF a-2 

It is evident that the applicant has been steadily losing 

money as its revenues decline and its operating expenses increase and 

that the 10 percent the applicant has added to its rates has not 

eliminated its operating loss. We are of the opinion that our 

prtmary duty herein is to endeavor to protect the specialized service 

offered to the public by the applicant and that it is possible to 

consider the applicant's need for a rate increase as a separate and 

distinct issue from the applicant's unauthorized action of increasing 

its rates without first obtaining authorization from this Commission. 

Upon consideration of the evidence the Commission finds 

that: 

1. '!he transportation tax of 10 per.cent imposed by the Federal 

Goverameuc was repealed on November 15, 1962. 

2. The applicant bas added 10 percent to each rate c~rged, 

without authorization from this CommiSSion, since the repeal of the 

Federal transportation tax and has advertised (Exhibits 15 and 16), 

charged and collected these augmented rates and has retained the 

unauthorized 10 percent surcharge. 

3. The applicant has violated Section 454 of the Public 

Utili~ies Code by increasing its rates without first obtaining 

authorization from this Commission. 

4. The applicant has maintained a record of the amounts of the 

10 percent surcharge collected by its office, terminals and agents 

and has designated the total thereof as a liability entry against 

the applicant's general fund. The funds collected as the 10 percent 

surcharge have no~ been kept 1n a separate account. 

S. Applicant's esttmaee of results under present and proposed 

fares is fair and reasonable and should be adopted. 

6., The increase in farcs requested in this application is 

justified. 

-9-



A. 44957 GF a-2 * 

7. The deferred maintenance program recently instituted by 

the applicant is necessary although much of the maintenance work 

should have been done in prior years. 

8. It is fmpractical to order the applicant to refund the 

extra 10 percent to all customers carried since November 16, 1962, 

due to the difficulty of distributing the refund ~nd the fact that ~ 

great number of those using the applicant's "sight-seeing services" 

are from foreign countries or distant p~rts of the United States. 

9. An investigation should be instituted by the CommiSSion for 

the purpose of cletermiuing whether the mo~ies unl~wfully collected 

by the appliea~t should be disoursed, o~ fo~feited to the State of 

California. 

10. The applicant should retain all monies collected as 

described and identified in Findings 2 and 3 herein in a special 

fund, as· a trustee for the CommiSSion, until the termination of the 

investigation referred to in the preceding paragraph. 

Based upon the above findings of fact, we conclude that: 

1. The motion to dismiss the application should be denied. 

2. The motions of the applicant and the Commission staff for 

an interim order should be denied. 

3. The application should be granted as provided in the 

fol1ow-f...ng order. 

ORDER -..----

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. The motion to dismiss the application is hereby denied. 

2. The motions of the applicant and the Commission staff for 

an interim order are hereby denied. 

3. Tanner Motor Tour~ Ltd., a corporation, is authorized to 

establish and publish in its tariffs the increased fares proposed 

-10-



A. 44957 GF a-2 * 

in its application filed herein. Tariff publications authorized to 

be made as a result of the order herein may be made effective not 

earlier than one day after the effective date hereof on not less than 

one day's notice to the Commission. Notice to the publie will not­

be required. 

4. Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd., a corporation, is hereby directed 

to establish a trustee account and to retain therein all monies 

collected as described in Findings 2 and 3 herein. 

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after 

the date hereof. ~ 

Dated at ~~~ , California, this 
) 
1,211 

day of --,--;o..:;;...;~:;,,;;;,::;~---, 1964. 

:;£. £7 ~W~··" .; ~. 
:fittd6/ .... ~ ;J. ~~~: .... '~. ~i:~/.,.~:.; 

J ,. . .. ",,' "..,' ' 
M ~ ." ..... 

cotmiiissioners 

-11-


